(b) Impacts of the changes on the comparative financial statements

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting policy on each item of the Group’s
consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 are summarised as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in the amount of
line items after adopting the

changes in the accounting policy
The Group The Company

Liabilities:

Short-term loans (198,744,498.00) –

Long-term borrowings 198,744,498.00 –

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting policy on each item of the Group’s
consolidated income statement and income statement of the Company for the period from 1
January 2024 to 30 June 2024 are summarised as follows:

Increase/(decrease) in the amount of
line items after adopting the

changes in the accounting policy
The Group The Company

Cost of sales 787,338,893.95 319,050,243.61

Distribution and selling expenses (787,338,893.95) (319,050,243.61)

– 25 –

(c) Impacts of the changes on the comparative financial statements

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting policy on each item of the consolidated
balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 are summarised as follows:

The Group
Before adjustment Adjusted amount After adjustment

Liabilities:

Short-term loans 2,046,781,742.31 (165,003,904.00) 1,881,777,838.31

Long-term borrowings 17,907,609,014.47 165,003,904.00 18,072,612,918.47

The impacts of the above changes in the accounting policy on each item of the consolidated
income statement and income statement of the Company for the period from 1 January 2023
to 30 June 2023 are summarised as follows:

The Group
Before adjustment Adjusted amount After adjustment

Cost of sales 85,503,651,579.37 679,194,918.36 86,182,846,497.73

Distribution and selling expenses 6,205,010,917.22 (679,194,918.36) 5,525,815,998.86

The Company
Before adjustment Adjusted amount After adjustment

Cost of sales 15,293,142,475.01 248,541,225.94 15,541,683,700.95

Distribution and selling expenses 570,297,342.72 (248,541,225.94) 321,756,116.78

– 26 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Directors are pleased to present a management discussion and analysis of the results of
operations of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (the “Period” or the “reporting
period”) as follows:

I. Industry Analysis

The Company is one of the vehicle and equipment manufacturing conglomerates in
the PRC with the best comprehensive strengths. Our development vision is to become
a world leading, well-respected and sustainably developing multinational group of
intelligent industrial equipment, with complete vehicles and machineries as the leading

[…]

– 45 –

Interests in the shares of associated corporations of the Company

Name of
director

Name of
associated
corporation

Nature of
interest

Class and
number of
securities
interested
or deemed

to be interested

Approximate
percentage

interest in the
entire issued
share capital
of associated
corporation

Richard Robinson
Smith

KION Group AG
(“KION”)

Beneficial owner 50,000
ordinary shares

0.04%

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2024, none of the Directors, the chief executive nor the
supervisors had an interest or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of
the Company or any of its associated corporations that was recorded in the register required to
be kept pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company pursuant
to the Model Code.

Details of Changes in Share Capital and Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings

(I) Changes in share capital

Changes in share capital (as at 30 June 2024)

Before the movement Increase/decrease in the movement (+, –) After the movement

No. of
shares Percentage

New
shares
issued

Bonus
issue

Capitalisation
of reserve Others Sub-total

No. of
shares Percentage

I. Restricted circulating shares 1,811,884,635 20.76% 2,469,427 2,469,427 1,814,354,062 20.79%

1. State-owned legal person shares 1,642,531,008 18.82% 1,642,531,008 18.82%

2. Sh ares held by other domestic

entities 169,183,627 1.94% 2,469,427 2,469,427 171,653,054 1.97%

 including:  Shares held by

domestic natural

persons 169,183,627 1.94% 2,469,427 2,469,427 171,653,054 1.97%

3. Sh ares held by other foreign

entities 170,000 0.00% 170,000 0.00%

 including:  Shares held by

foreign natural

persons 170,000 0.00% 170,000 0.00%

II. Non-restricted circulating shares 6,914,672,186 79.24% –2,469,427 –2,469,427 6,912,202,759 79.21%

1. RMB ordinary shares 4,971,632,186 56.97% –2,469,427 –2,469,427 4,969,162,759 56.94%

2. Overseas listed foreign shares 1,943,040,000 22.27% 1,943,040,000 22.27%

III. Total number of shares 8,726,556,821 100.00% 8,726,556,821 100.00%

– 46 –

(II) Shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders (as at 30 June 2024)

Total number of Shareholders The number of shareholders is 236,061 among which
235,838 are shareholders of “A” shares and 223 are
shareholders of “H” shares.

Shareholdings of the top ten shareholders

Name of shareholder Type of Shareholder
Percentage of

shares held

Total
number of

shares held

Number of
restricted

 shares held

Number of
shares

pledged
or frozen

HKSCC Nominees Limited Foreign shareholder 22.22% 1,938,957,485 –
Weichai Group Holdings Limited State-owned legal person 16.30% 1,422,550,620 1,345,905,600 –